

NASHVILLE FIRE FIGHTERS ASSOCIATION FOUNDATION

Scholarship Fund Policy

The Nashville Fire Fighters Association Foundation will award fifteen (15) \$1,000 scholarships per year.

Rules:

- The applicant must be a child or legal dependent, as defined by the IRS, of a parent or guardian who is a member in good standing of the Nashville Fire Fighters Association, IAFF Local 140.
- The applicant may also be the dependent child of an active member in good standing who was killed in the line of duty.
- The applicant must be a senior in high school or a student at an accredited college, university or technical school.
- Completed applications must be returned to the Nashville Fire Fighters
 Association Union Office by the date and time specified on the application form
- All submitted applications will be verified for eligibility by the Board of Directors of the Nashville Fire Fighters Association Foundation.
- The drawing for the scholarships will take place at the regular monthly meeting of the Nashville Fire Fighters Association Local 140 in May of each year. The scholarships will be drawn at random from all of the eligible applications until the 15 scholarships have been awarded. There will also be 3 alternates drawn. Members do not need to be present at the meeting to be awarded the scholarship.
- The check for the scholarship winners will be paid directly to the college, university, or technical school that the student is attending in the student's name.

Phone ----615-401-6133

Fax----615-401-6135



NASHVILLE FIRE FIGHTERS ASSOCIATION FOUNDATION

- The scholarship must be used within one year of it being awarded. After one
 year, the scholarship will revert back to the Nashville Fire Fighters Association
 Foundation's Scholarship Fund. Exceptions to this rule, due to unusual
 circumstances, may be granted by the Nashville Fire Fighters Association
 Foundation Board of Directors.
- The scholarship must be used within one year of it being awarded. If the applicant is not enrolled in a college, university or technical school by the Spring Semester of that school year, that scholarship will be awarded to an alternate in the order that the alternates were drawn. After one year, any unused scholarships will revert back to the Nashville Fire Fighters Association Foundation's Scholarship Fund. Exceptions to this rule, due to unusual circumstances, may be granted by the Nashville Fire Fighters Association Foundation Board of Directors.
- A person may only win one scholarship. Previous winners are ineligible to reapply.
- The money in the Scholarship Account within the Nashville Fire Fighters Association Foundation may only be used for funding the scholarships. The money may not be taken or transferred from the Scholarship Account or used for any other reason other than funding scholarships.
- All matters of dispute shall be decided by the Board of Directors of the Nashville Fire Fighters Association Foundation.

Barry D. Byers
Nashville Fire Fighters Association Foundation
Secretary/Treasurer
100 Arlington Avenue
Nashville, TN. 37210
barrybyers@iaff140.org

Phone ----615-401-6133

Fax----615-401-6135